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Jacob Gemma

From: Flower Chloe
Sent: 07 April 2020 09:20
To: City Planning Correspondence
Subject: FW: GLA 5035, The Victoria Tower Gardens 

 
 

From: @london.gov.uk>  
Sent: 26 November 2019 14:10 
To: Flower Chloe < @tfl.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: GLA 5035, The Victoria Tower Gardens  
 
Hi Chloe 
As it’s been called in we’re very unlikely to have any further involvement. 

 
 

Principal Strategic Planner, Planning 
GreaterLondonAuthority 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

 
london.gov.uk 

@london.gov.uk 

From: Flower Chloe  
Sent: 26 November 2019 12:49 
To:   
Cc:   
Subject: RE: GLA 5035, The Victoria Tower Gardens  
Thanks for confirming ,  
We did see its been called in and it would be good to speak to you Martin to find out the next steps for the 
application.  
Kind regards 
Chloe  
Chloe Flower 
Area Planner (West) | Phone: (  | Auto:  | M:   
9B4, 5 Endeavour Square, London  

From: @london.gov.uk]  
Sent: 26 November 2019 10:57 
To: Flower Chloe 
Cc:  
Subject: RE: GLA 5035, The Victoria Tower Gardens  
Chloe 

 is the new case officer for this one. 
FYI- Looks like this was called in by the SoS: https://www.theplanner.co.uk/news/mcvey-calls-in-holocaust-
memorial 

 

From:   
Sent: 25 November 2019 09:08 
To: @tfl.gov.uk 
Subject: RE: GLA 5035, The Victoria Tower Gardens  
Hi Chloe 
I am the CO at the moment but this case will be reallocated soon. 
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From: Planning Support <planningsupport@london.gov.uk>  
Sent: 22 November 2019 15:50 
To: @london.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: GLA 5035, The Victoria Tower Gardens  

From: Flower Chloe < >  
Sent: 22 November 2019 11:27 
To: Planning Support <planningsupport@london.gov.uk> 
Subject: GLA 5035, The Victoria Tower Gardens  
Hi,  
Could you please direct me to the case officer for the following site: GLA 5035, The Victoria Tower 
Gardens, Millbank, London, SW1P 3YB. It used to be Simon Westmorland but I understand he has left the 
GLA.  
Thanks for your help,  
Kind regards,  
Chloe Flower 
Area Planner (West) | Spatial Planning 
Transport for London 9B4, 5 Endeavour Square, Westfield Avenue, London | E20 1JN 
Phone:  | Auto: | M:  | Email: @tfl.gov.uk 

 
We have recently made changes to our pre-application service and charges, and introduced a new Initial 
Screening process. For more info please visit: https://tfl.gov.uk/info-for/urban-planning-and-construction/planning-applications/pre-
application-services 

*********************************************************************************** 

The contents of this e-mail and any attached files are confidential. If you have received this email in error, 
please notify us immediately at postmaster@tfl.gov.uk and remove it from your system. If received in error, 
please do not use, disseminate, forward, print or copy this email or its content. Transport for London 
excludes any warranty and any liability as to the quality or accuracy of the contents of this email and any 
attached files.  

Transport for London is a statutory corporation whose principal office is at 5 Endeavour Square, London, 
E20 1JN. Further information about Transport for London’s subsidiary companies can be found on the 
following link: http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/about-tfl/ 

Although TfL have scanned this email (including attachments) for viruses, recipients are advised to carry 
out their own virus check before opening any attachments, as TfL accepts no liability for any loss, or 
damage which may be caused by viruses. 

*********************************************************************************** 

This message has been scanned for viruses by the Greater London Authority.  
 

Click here to report this email as spam.  

 
#LondonIsOpen 

GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY NOTICE:  
The information in this email may contain confidential or privileged materials. For more information see 

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/email-notice/ 




